
**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

**PAUL ALVIN SLOUGH,
NICHOLAS ABRAM SLATTEN,
EVAN SHAWN LIBERTY,
DUSTIN LAURENT HEARD, and
DONALD WAYNE BALL,**
Defendants.

Case No.: 1:08-cr-360-RMU

Hon. Ricardo M. Urbina

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE CENTER ON THE ADMINISTRATION OF
CRIMINAL LAW, *AMICUS CURIAE*, IN SUPPORT OF THE GOVERNMENT'S
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION**

Daniel Joseph (D.C. Bar No. 195842)
(counsel of record)
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 887-4000

Anthony S. Barkow (D.C. Bar No. 457494)
Center on the Administration of Criminal Law
New York University School of Law
110 West Third Street, Suite 214
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6612

L. Rachel Helyar
Jessica M. Weisel
Azra Hot
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP
2029 Century Park East, Suite 2400
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 229-1000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. MEJA APPLIES TO THE CRIMINAL ACTS ALLEGED HERE.....	4
A. Statutory Background: As Amended in 2004, the Military Extraterritorial Jurisdiction Act Gives this Court Jurisdiction Over Civilian Contractors Whose Work “Support[s] the Mission of the Department of Defense.”	4
B. MEJA Gives this Court Jurisdiction Over Defendants.	6
1. MEJA applies on its face to contractors like Defendants, whose employment “relates to supporting the mission of the Department of Defense overseas.”	6
2. The legislative history unequivocally supports the conclusion that Congress intended MEJA to apply to contractors like Defendants.....	8
3. Statements by the DoS and DoD likewise compel the conclusion that the statute applies to Defendants.....	13
II. THE PRINCIPLE OF LENITY DOES NOT APPLY AND IN ANY EVENT DOES NOT CHANGE THE RESULT HERE.	16
A. Lenity Is A Rule of Last Resort that Applies Only When There is A “Grievous Ambiguity or Uncertainty in the Statute.”	16
B. Lenity Does Not Mandate Strict Construction.....	17
C. Lenity Does Not Apply Because Defendants Were Well Aware that Their Conduct Was Criminal and that They Could Face Prosecution for Such Conduct in U.S. Courts.	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	18
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 356 (1983).....	17
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).....	8
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	18
<i>Boyce Motor Lines v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 337 (1952).....	6, 18
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 428 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Dixson v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 482 (1984).....	17
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	15
<i>Financial Planning Ass’n v. S.E.C.</i> , 482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958).....	16
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	6
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	15
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	8, 9, 16, 17

<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	3, 17
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995).....	16
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	6, 7
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	7, 16, 17
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	16
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	18
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	18
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 295 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8, 12, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Corey</i> , 232 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2000).....	12, 17
<i>United States v. E-Gold, Ltd.</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2008).....	16
<i>United States v. Kay</i> , 513 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. McGoff</i> , 831 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960).....	15
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	8, 9, 17
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	17

<i>United States v. Villanueva-Sotelo</i> , 515 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	8, 18
<i>Zaimi v. United States</i> , 476 F.2d 511 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	8

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3261	5
18 U.S.C. § 3267.....	2, 5, 9, 15

CONGRESSIONAL AND OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITIES

150 Cong. Rec. S6863-01	3, 10, 11
<i>Advancing the President's National Strategy for Victory in Iraq: Funding Iraq's Transition to Self-Reliance in 2006 and 2007 and Support for the Counterinsurgency Campaign</i> , http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/62352.pdf	13
Briefing by the Secretary of State, Secretary of Defense, and Chairman of the Joint Chiefs of Staff, Jan. 11, 2007, released by the White House, Office of the Press Secretary (Statement of Secy. Gates), http://www.defenselink.mil/transcripts/transcript.aspx?transcriptid=3863	14
CPA Order No. 17, June 27, 2004, § 4 (3), available at http://www.cpa-iraq.org/regulations/20040627_CPAORD_17_Status_of_Coalition_Rev with Annex_A.pdf	10

LAW REVIEWS AND PERIODICALS

<i>Army Report Finds Worse POW Abuse</i> , L.A. Times, May 2, 2004	9
Gerry J. Gilmore, Leaders Cite Defense, State Department Teamwork in Iraq, Afghanistan, Apr. 15, 2008, http://www.defenselink.mil/news/newsarticle.aspx?id=49577	14

Glenn R. Schmitt, *Closing the Gap in Criminal Jurisdiction Over Civilians Accompanying the Armed Forces Abroad—A First Person Account of the Creation of the Military Extraterritorial Jurisdiction Act of 2000*,
 51 Cath. U. L. Rev. 55 (Fall, 2001)..... 4, 10

Lawrence M. Solan, *Law, Language and Lenity*,
 40 Wm. and Mary L. Rev. 57 (1998)..... 19

Note, *The New Rule of Lenity*,
 119 Harv. L. Rev. 2420 (2006)..... 18

Seymour Hersh, *Torture at Abu Ghraib*, *The New Yorker*, May 10, 2004. 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (4th ed. 2004),
<http://dictionary.reference.com/browse/support> 2, 7
